
 

 

 
 
 

Transformation and Resources Policy 
and Performance Committee 
 
Date: Monday, 23 September 2013 
Time: 
 

6.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Andrew Mossop 
Tel: 0151 691 8501 
e-mail: andrewmossop@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

/ PARTY WHIP  
 
 Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 

pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest. 
 
Members are reminded that they should also declare whether they are 
subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered 
and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping 
arrangement. 
 

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 30 

July, 2013. 
 

3. ICT STRATEGY (Pages 9 - 38) 
 
4. DIRECTORATE PLAN PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT 

(Pages 39 - 58) 
 
5. TRANSFORMATION AND RESOURCES FINANCIAL MONITORING 

2013/14 (MONTH 3) (Pages 59 - 72) 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

6. POLICY UPDATE (Pages 73 - 80) 
 
7. WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 81 - 86) 
 
8. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR  
 
 
 



�����������	��
���
����
����
���	��
���

�����������
����	����


�
�������	�
����
�����
�

�
��������� ������

��� ����������������������
�
� ������

����  !�"##���

"�$������
��%�
�������
��%
������
 �%�������
��$�
��
�
�

��$�������
&����������
��&��'�����
����
����
"���(���
����

�������
�
�

)�'������� ������

���� ��&���������*��'
�����+�!� �,
������
��-��������*��'
�����+���.
�(�
���
��
�

�� 	�����
��	���
���
�������


�
����������,�
�������/���#������������������0�
�

�� ��������
 ����
 ��
 ����
��
 �
 ��������	���
 ��
 	�������
 �

�����
��	�


�
&��#����,������(���������������,������������������������
���#
��'���������
�������������1���������������

[...]
he Council’s ICT Strategy and Strategic Implementation 
Plan.  The report provides Members of the Transformation and Resources 
Committee with an opportunity to undertake some pre-decision scrutiny in 
advance of the Strategy being submitted to Cabinet for approval.  Members are 
requested to consider the details of this report and the accompanying 
presentation and make any appropriate recommendations. 

 
2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 

2.1 The Council’s ICT Strategy was last reported to Cabinet on 13 October 2011 as 
part of its on-going review within a three year rolling cycle. 

 
2.2 The Council’s Improvement Plan (approved by Cabinet 6 September 2012) 

identified the need for the Council to undertake a more fundamental review of 
its business systems and enabling strategies.  The Strategy and 
Implementation Plan provided are the product of the review work undertaken. 

 
3.0 ICT STRATEGY 

3.1 The ICT Strategy is included at Appendix 1.  The strategy includes standard 
sections including an overview, the vision of the IT Service and Key Drivers.  
However, the main elements of the strategy are developed around providing 
overall ICT leadership across four key themes: 

 
• Transforming the Council 
• Core Business Systems 
• Infrastructure 
• ICT Governance 

 
3.2 An ICT Strategic Implementation Plan has been developed and is included at 

Appendix 2.  This highlights the key projects that deliver the ICT Strategy and 
prioritises these as well as highlighting the outcome being sought, the cost of 
the work, the associated savings and the key milestones of the work involved. 

 
4.0  RELEVANT RISKS  

4.1 At the time of writing the strategy the issues to do with business and IT 
resources to deliver the plan compromised the biggest risk to the strategy.  It 
was unknown as to their extent but the mitigating factor was the availability of 
revenue budget in the coming financial year to buy in expert resources to 
replace any areas of loss.  In addition a major risk was the extent of the issues 

Agenda Item 3

Page 9



to do with obsolete equipment. As well as having an adverse effect on business 
processes it was unknown the effect this would have on Security issues. The 
mitigating action was to take advice from specialist security consultants which 
is in hand. 

 
5.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED  

5.1 N/A 
 
6.0 CONSULTATION  

6.1 This is on-going with the presentation of this report to the Transformation and 
Resources Policy and Performance Committee being an opportunity to formally 
consult with Members.  

 
7.0 OUTSTANDING PREVIOUSLY APPROVED ACTIONS  

7.1   N/A 
 
8.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH GROUPS 

8.1 N/A 
 
9.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS  

9.1 All aspects of the IT strategy are financially covered. The £675K pa refresh 
budget for all new equipment and software is available to IT and special capital 
budgets for the Swift replacement project have been made available. The  
refresh budget can be released when necessary to deliver more replacement 
hardware and software. There are no further implications on IT , IT staffing and 
Assets. 

 
10.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

10.1 N/A 
 
11.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 

11.1 Has the potential impact of your proposal(s) been reviewed with regard to 
equality? 

 
 No because of another reason which is 
  
 The report is for information to Members and there are no direct equalities 

implications at this stage. 
 
12.0 CARBON REDUCTION AND ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS  

12.1 N/A 
 
13.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

13.1 N/A 
 
14.0 RECOMMENDATION/S 

14.1 Members are requested to consider the details of this report and make any 
appropriate recommendations. 

Page 10



 
15.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 

15.1 To provide Members of the Committee with the opportunity to scrutinise the ICT 
Strategy in advance of being approved by Cabinet. 

 
REPORT AUTHOR: Tony Glew 
 telephone  (0151) 666 3485
[...]
des on the most cost effective device. 

 
4.8 A network of Mitel telephone system provides telephony to all main 

corporate sites. Smaller sites and schools have independent systems 
that currently connect over the PSTN.  Voice over Internet Protocol 
(VOIP) and unified communications are being developed. SIP trunking 
will be implemented in the near future. 

 
4.9 IT Services for Schools exists to support educational outcomes in the 

schools and services that subscribe to them. It is the foremost ICT 
provider for Wirral schools and the goal is to retain this position despite 
increasing market pressures and economic constraints. 

 
4.10 The service goal is to offer high quality technical support to advise, 

design, install, manage and repair ICT resources for schools and sites.  
In-house innovation and development of ICT systems is an objective to 
provide solutions as low cost alternatives to commercial products.  

 
 
5 ICT STRATEGY  
 
5.1 The Council invests in ICT to enable the secure communication of 

correct, relevant and timely information in a format which the recipient 

Page 18



ICT STRATEGY 2013 Appendix 1 

Page 7 of 18 

can use to fulfil their duties.  The ICT strategy identifies how this is to 
be delivered. 

 
5.2 The Council’s investment in ICT will ensure that the Council’s ICT 

operations are: 
 

i. secure and resilient, 
ii. improve access to services, 
iii. reduce the cost of the Council’s operations, and 
iv. provide the best service delivery tools for staff and partners within 

the resources allocated in the MTFS. 
 
5.3 The ICT Strategy has been written to provide overall ICT leadership 

within four themes: 
 
i. Transforming the Council is about maximising the contribution 

ICT can make to service transformation that will deliver joined up 
and responsive services, agile working and most the suitable tools 
for our staff. 

 
ii. Core Business Systems is about rationalising the number of 

applications and developing thos
[...]
 and 50 in 
2016. 

22 1 Web development - 
Channel shift from OSS 
telephone to web based 
access. 

Unknown Unknown Unknown Unknown Await revised 
web 
development 
plan. 

23 1 Revision to ERP The MTFS identifies a 
number of local 
factors, data quality is 
one.. Integration of 
financial and non 

Unknown Unknown Unknown  

P
age 36



ICT Strategy Implementation Plan 2013-14   Appendix 2 

 
Page 7 of 7 

DEPARTMENTS KEY PROJECTS 
No Priority Action by IT Services Outcome Cost Saving Date/Milestones Notes 

financial planning data 
is required so that we 
are using the same 
data for services and 
financial planning. 

24  Deliver new IER system, 
including replacing 
Strand(IDOX) with chosen 
successor 

Dry run on 19th August 
2013 

 0   

        
 
 

P
age 37



P
age 38

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Public Health, Policy and Performance  1 
 

WIRRAL COUNCIL 

TRANSFORMATION AND RESOURCES POLICY AND 

PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

23RD SEPTEMBER 2013 

 

SUBJECT: DIRECTORATE PLAN  

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT  

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL 

REPORT OF: JOE BLOTT (STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF 

TRANSFORMATION AND RESOURCES) 

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 

HOLDERS:  

CLLR ANN MCLACHLAN, DEPUTY 

LEADER AND PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR 

GOVERNANCE & IMPROVEMENT 

 

CLLR ADRIAN JONES, PORTFOLIO 

HOLDER FOR CENTRAL SERVICES 

 

CLLR CHRIS MEADEN, PORTFOLIO 

HOLDER FOR HEALTH AND WELLBEING 

KEY DECISION?  NO 

  
 

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 The aim of this report (Appendix 1) is to outline the current performance of the 
Transformation and Resources (as at 31st July 2013) against its Directorate 
Plan for 2013/14. 
 

1.2 The report translates the priorities set out in the Directorate Plan into a 
coherent and measurable set of performance outcome measures and targets. 
These are used to evaluate the achievement of Directorate priorities over the 
next year of the plan. 

 
1.1 The development of the Directorate Plan will be an iterative process during 

2013/14 bas
[...]
has been completed. 
The branch network sustainability is linked to 
officer budget proposals.

P40
To address the historic Personal Finance Unit
charges and maximise recovery by use of all
available methods 

Mar-14 Green Jul-13 M Flanagan

P41
To review the Local Welfare Assistance scheme and
propose amendments for future year schemes.

Nov-13 Green Jul-13 M Flanagan
The project to review the scheme is due to 
commence in September 2013.

P42
To significantly increase the percentage of service
requests available and made on-line.

Dec-13 Green Jul-13 M Flanagan
The ongoing development of on line forms and 
take up will link directly to the Transformation 
Project on Customer Access. 

Business Processes

To manage our finances in respect of vulnerable people who have been assessed for payment contributions for services delivered in respect of domiciliary and 
non residential care.

To support vulnerable people who need access to the authority’s Local Welfare Assistance scheme.

To promote digital Inclusion via use of self access facilities 

To develop and implement policy on annualised hours, to reduce the cost of overtime to the Council.

To identify and make recommendations on potential savings that can be made in relation to staffing issues and support the implementation of any proposed 

Business Processes

10

P
age 52



Appendix 2 

PERFORMANCE ACTION PLAN TEMPLATE 
This template is to be completed for ALL measures showing RED status of non-
compliance against the specified target. 
 

INDICATOR OVERVIEW 

Indicator Title 
 

Establishment reduction compared to savings assumption 

Strategic Director Lead 
 

Joe Blott, Strategic Director, Transformation & Resources 

Departmental Lead 
 

Jim Molloy, Interim Director of Resources 

Target 
 

100% 

 

CURRENT SITUATION:  Detail what the performance is for this measure and reason/s for 
non-compliance 
Performance this Period 
 

0% + / - Target : -100 

Non-compliance reason 
 
 

Staffing budgets have b
[...]
isting SAO’s). 
 

How (will it be achieved) 
 
 

SAO’s visiting all service users and carrying out the financial 
assessment during the visit. 
By clearing the backlog of financial assessments as quickly 
as possible. 

Who (will be responsible) 
 

SAO’s 

When (will results be 
realised) 

Late November 2013, however unlikely that year end target 
(80%) will be met, due to: Page 57



Appendix 4 

 
 
 
 

• Length of time taken to recruit new SAO’s. 
• Length of time necessary to fully train new starters. 
• The fact that improvements not likely to be realised 

until eight months into the current financial year. 
 

Page 58



 1 

WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
TRANSFORMATION & RESOURCES POLICY & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
 
23 SEPTEMBER 2013 
 
SUBJECT FINANCIAL MONITORING 2013/14 

MONTH 3 (JUNE 2013) 
WARD/S AFFECTED ALL 
REPORT OF INTERIM DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 
 
1 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report proposes the approach to future financial monitoring arrangements 

for this Committee to ensure consistency across the Policy and Performance 
Committees and Members have sufficient information to scrutinise budget 
performance for the Directorate. With this Committee being the first to ‘pilot’ 
the new arrangements the financial information for Month 3 (June 2013) 
reported to Cabinet on 19 September is included. 

 
2 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 
 
2.1 Members of the newly formed Policy and Performance Committees have 

requested that financial monitoring information is provided as a standard item 
at each Committee. 

 
2.2 Since September last year monthly revenue and capital monitoring reports 

have been submitted to Cabinet as a means of providing regular, detailed 
updates on budget performance. 

 
2.3 At its meeting on 3 September 2013, the Policy and Performance 

Coordinating Committee reviewed the most recent revenue and capital 
monitor reports submitted to Cabinet in July.  These can be viewed at the link 
below: 

  http://democracy.wirral.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=121&MId=4359&Ver=4 
 
2.4 The Coordinating Committee agreed that in order to fulfil its corporate and 

strategic scrutiny role, it will continue to review the full versions of the most up 
to date monitor reports at its future scheduled meetings. 

 
3 PROPOSED REPORTING TO POLICY & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEES 
 
3.1 It is proposed that for the three Policy and Performance Committees aligned 

to the Directorates, the relevant sections from the most recent revenue and 
capital monitoring reports are summarised into a bespoke report for each of 
the Policy and Performance Committees.  This will include the following: 

 
• Performance against revenue budget 
• Performance against in year efficiency targets 
• Performance against capital budget 

Agenda Item 5

Page 59



 2 

 
3.2 With this Committee being the first since the change in approach this 

Committee is receiving a in the proposed new format with the information in 
the following sections extracted from the Financial Monitoring reports 
presented to Cabinet on 19 September 2013. 

 
 PERFORMANCE AGAINST REVENUE BUDGETS MONTH 3 (JUNE 2013) 
 
3.3 CHANGES TO THE AGREED BUDGET 
 
3.3.1 2013/14 Original & Revised Net Budget £000’s 

 Original 
Net 

Budget 

Approved 
Budget 
Changes 
Prior Mths 

Approved 
Budget 
Changes 
Month 3  

Revised 
Net 

Budget 

Transformation & Resources 12,424 4,955 154 17,533 
 
3.3.2 Changes to the Budget agreed since the 2013/14 Budget was set 

Items £m 
Corporate and Democratic Services to be grouped within the 
Transformation and Resources Directorate where Direct management 
control for these areas lies 

+4.639 
 

A support post has also been transferred from Transformation and 
Resources to the Chief Executive’s Directorate. 

-0.037 

A number of training and legal posts have been transferred from Children 
and Young People to Transformation and Resources 

+0.353 

Transfer of staffing budgets from DASS in Families & Wellbeing to Financial 
Services within T
[...]

WIRRAL COUNCIL  

Transformation and Resources Policy and Performance Committee 
 
23 September 2013 
 

SUBJECT: POLICY UPDATE 

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL 

REPORT OF: Director of Public Health/Head of Policy & 
Performance 

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER:  

Cllr Ann McLachlan (Governance and 
Improvement) 

KEY DECISION?   NO 

 

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 This report provides a policy briefing to Members.  This is to enable Members 
to review new areas of policy and the government initiatives that will impact on 
local government in the short to medium term.  Members are requested to 
consider the policy briefing and whether there are any items that could be 
included in the work programme for this committee. 

 
2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 

2.1 One of the key elements of good Overview and Scrutiny highlighted by the 
Centre for Public Scrutiny is horizon-scanning.  This means looking ahead to 
future changes in local government in order for the Council to have sufficient 
time to adapt to them. 

 
2.2 As part of the reorganisation of Scrutiny within the Council, the scrutiny support 

team is now located alongside the Council’s Policy unit to ensure these areas 
are joined up more effectively.  The Policy Unit has developed a range of 
products to help Members and officers understand the evolving policy context 
within which the Council operates. 

 
3.0 POLICY UPDATE 

3.1 The ‘Policy Inform’ briefing is included at Appendix 1.  This has been developed 
to provide Members with those new areas of policy that align with the remit of 
this committee.  Each area covered includes a range of information including 
the Accountable Officer, the relevant portfolio, a brief synopsis, key points to 
consider, the implications and further information. 

 
4.0  RELEVANT RISKS  

4.1 There are none relating to this report. 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 73



5.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED  

5.1 N/A 
 
6.0 CONSULTATION  

6.1 N/A 
7.0 OUTSTANDING PREVIOUSLY APPROVED ACTIONS  


[...]
COMMITTEE 
 

 
 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

At the meeting of the Transformation and Resources Committee on 30th July, it 
was agreed that a meeting of the Chairs and Party Spokespersons be 
convened to develop the work programme for this committee.  A meeting was 
convened on 19th August.  This briefing note summarises the discussion and 
agreements at this meeting. 

 
 
2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 

2.1 Inaugural meetings of all Policy and Performance Committees have included 
discussion about potential items for the scrutiny work programme.  Each 
Committee has delegated the development of its work programme to the 
Committee Chairs and Party Spokespersons. 

 
2.2 With regard to the criteria for selecting items for scrutiny, the Chair and Party 

Spokespersons of this Committee have agreed a number of items for the work 
programme.  This includes some items to be examined through Task & Finish 
Reviews and some to be presented in the form of officer reports for the 
Committee to examine and make appropriate recommendations. 

 
3.0 WORK PROGRAMME OF THE TRANSFORMATION AND RESOURCES 

POLICY & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
 
3.1 The work programme for this Committee is attached as Appendix 1. 
 
3.2 A common work programme format has been adopted for all four Policy and 

Performance Committees.  This is in the form of a schedule for the municipal 
year highlighting the committee meetings with the proposed activity set out 
against the following four headings: 

 
3.3 Scheduled Reviews – These have been prioritised and programmed across 

the year and include: 
 
3.3.1 A session of pre-decision scrutiny on the ICT Strategy prior to Cabinet 

approval.  This will be undertaken at the Committee meeting on 23 
September. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 81



3.3.2 A task and finish group to undertake pre-decision scrutiny on the 
development of ‘Shared Services’ with Cheshire West and Chester.   
Members of this group will be identified at the Committee Meeting on 
23rd September a
[...]

 
 

Page 82



7.0 OUTSTANDING PREVIOUSLY APPROVED ACTIONS  

7.1   N/A 
 
8.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH GROUPS 

8.1 N/A 
 
9.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS  

9.1 N/A 
 
10.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

10.1 N/A 
 
11.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 

11.1 Has the potential impact of your proposal(s) been reviewed with regard to 
equality? 

 
 No because of another reason which is 
  
 The report is for information to Members and there are no direct equalities 

implications at this stage. 
 
12.0 CARBON REDUCTION AND ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS  

12.1 N/A 
 
13.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

13.1 N/A 
 
14.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
14.1 Members are requested to approve the Transformation and Resources Policy & 

Performance Committee work programme as set out in Appendix 1 and make 
any necessary amendments. 

 
REPORT AUTHOR: Michael Lester 
 Scrutiny Support Officer 
 telephone  (0151) 691 8628 
 email michaellester@wirral.gov.uk 
 
APPENDICES 

Appendix 1 – Transformation and Resources Committee Work Programme. 
 
SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years) 
Transformation and Resources Committee  30/07/13 

 

Page 83



Page 84

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 12013-14 Transformation & Resources Committee Work Programme

Committee Dates
Tues 
30th

Mon 
23rd

Wed 6th Wed 4th
Wed 
29th

Mon 
14th

Scheduled Reviews
ICT Strategy Tony Glew Requestd by members

Review of Shared Services Joe Blott Requestd by members

Review of process for handling Freedom of 
Information requests

Surjit Tour Requestd by members

Review of sickness absence process Chris Hyams Requestd by members

Potential Reviews

Reports Requested

Standing Items
Performance  Dashboard

Financial Monitoring

Policy Update

Special Budget meeting

Outcome
April
2014

Mar
2014

Dec
2013

Jan
2014

Feb
2014

Reason for ReviewKey Activities Lead Member / 
Officer

Nov
2013

May
2013

June
2013

Aug
2013

Oct
2013

July
2013

Sept
2013

$f3eyqmnm

P
age 85



P
age 86

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 ICT Strategy
	ICT Strategy 2013
	ICT Strategy Plan

	4 Directorate Plan Performance Management Report
	TR Performance Management Appendix 1
	TR Perfomance Management Appendix 2
	TR Performance Management Appendix 3
	TR Performance Management Appendix4

	5 Transformation and Resources Financial Monitoring 2013/14 (Month 3)
	6 Policy Update
	Policy Update Appendix 1

	7 Work Programme
	Work Programme Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


TRANSFORMATION AND RESOURCES POLICY AND 
PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 23 September 2013 

 
Present: Councillor S Whittingham (Chair) 
 
 Councillors P Gilchrist 

C Blakeley 
P Glasman 
R Gregson 
M Johnston 
 
 

C Muspratt 
L Rowlands 
J Salter 
A Sykes 
 
 

Deputies: Councillors B Mooney (In place of RL Abbey) 
M Sullivan (In place of J Williamson) 
W Clements (In place of A Hodson) 
C Povall (In place of J Hale) 
 

In attendance Councillor A Jones  
 

  

 
 

11 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST / 
PARTY WHIP  
 
Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary 
interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on 
this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state the nature of the interest. 
  
Members were reminded that they should also declare whether they were 
subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered and, if 
so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping arrangement. 
  
Councillor P Glasman declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 4 – 
Directorate Plan Performance Management Report (see minute 14 post), by 
virtue of her being Chair of the Pensions Committee. 
 
Councillor C Povall declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 4 – 
Directorate Plan Performance Management Report (see minute 14 post), by 
virtue of her being a member of the Pensions Committee. 
 

12 MINUTES  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the Transformation and Resources 
Policy and Performance Committee of 30 July, 2013 be approved. 



 
13 ICT STRATEGY  

 
The Committee received the report of the Interim Head of ICT, and a 
presentation on the Council’s ICT Strategy and Strategic Implementation 
Plan. The report provided the Committee with an opportunity to undertake 
some pre-decision scrutiny in advance of the Strategy being submitted to 
Cabinet for approval. The ICT Strategy, appended to the report included 
sections giving an overview, the vision of the IT Service and Key Drivers. 
However, the main elements of the strategy were developed around providing 
overall ICT leadership across four key themes: 
 
Transforming the Council 
Core Business Systems 
Infrastructure 
ICT Governance 
 
An ICT Strategic Implementation Plan had been developed and was also 
appended to the report. This highlighted the key projects that delivered the 
ICT Strategy and prioritised these as well as highlighting the outcome being 
sought, the cost of the work, the associated savings and the key milestones of 
the work involved. 
 
All aspects of the IT strategy were financially covered. The £675,000 pa 
refresh budget for all new equipment and software was available to IT and 
special capital budgets for the Swift replacement project had been made 
available. The refresh budget could be released when necessary to deliver 
more replacement hardware and software. 
 
Responding to comments from Members, the Interim Head of ICT explained 
how the WRap2 system worked in connecting securely Council computers in 
Members’ homes to the Local Authority’s services. The Government had 
issued firm advice warning Council’s not to run software that couldn’t be 
secured, it had also warned recently against the use of personal devices to 
access Local Authority computer systems. With data now also been shared 
across services from the Departments of Adult Social Services and Children 
and Young People with partners in health there was a need to ensure security 
of the Council’s IT systems were as up to date as those in the National Health 
Service. 
 
A Member suggested that as with other Councils, Members should be able to 
provide their own devices and access the Council’s email. The special 
software required for encryption could be put on Members’ own devices to 
ensure it met the Government’s security requirements. 
 



In response to further comments, he elaborated on the improvements to be 
made in the event of future power loss, the backup available and the refresh 
budget for new equipment and software. 
 
With regard to the Government’s recommendations on IT security 
requirements for Local Authorities, he agreed that it would be useful for 
Members to see this information. He was not aware of any Government 
grants to cover the increased IT security arrangements required. 
 
He assured Members of the security of the WRap2 connection and would 
provide this assurance in writing. It was also confirmed that the broadband 
connection did not have to remain switched on and could be switched off. 
 
A Member suggested the need to build into the strategy an acknowledgement 
of those members of the community who did not have access to the internet. 
 
On a motion by the Chair, seconded by Councillor Glasman and incorporating 
the suggestion made by Councillor Johnston, it was – 
 
Resolved – 
 
(1) In terms of the ICT governance proposals, it is recommended there is 

Member involvement in the proposed Senior Board, to be determined 
by Cabinet. 

 
(2) It is recommended that part of the Senior Board’s remit is horizon-

scanning to identify new technologies that improve service quality 
and deliver efficiencies. 

 
(3) In terms of implementing the Strategy, it is recommended that a 

management dashboard approach is taken to monitoring 
performance and that this is reviewed by this committee. 

 
(4) An Equalities Impact Assessment is carried out. 
 
(5) It is recommended that the Strategy includes a statement recognising 

that there is a vulnerable section of the community with limited or no 
access to the internet and that the Council needs to remain mindful 
of this in seeking to engage with all residents.  

 
14 DIRECTORATE PLAN PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT  

 
The Strategic Director presented a report which outlined the current 
performance of the Transformation and Resources Department (as at 31st 
July 2013) against its Directorate Plan for 2013/14 in a Performance 
Dashboard. It translated the priorities set out in the Plan into a coherent set of 



performance outcome measures and targets that would be used to evaluate 
the achievement of the priorities outlined in the Plan over the next year. 
 
The report also included appendices with exception reports on those three 
items which had been ‘red‘ rated for non-compliance against the specified 
target. 
 
Responding to comments from Members, the Head of Business Processes 
stated in respect of indicators, DP11 and DP11a, that there were a number of 
initiatives to recover debt and that as with all debts the first twelve months 
were the key time to recover them. He outlined the work of the Collection and 
Recovery Team (CaRT) and the need for staff training so that people from 
whom the debts were being claimed were fully aware of what they were 
paying for and their responsibilities. The two software systems being used in 
the processing and recovery of debt, civica and oracle were capable of 
running together and no data was lost between the two. 
 
The Chair suggested that it might be useful to have a separate indicator to 
measure performance in the recovery of historic debt. 
 
In respect of further comments on other indicators, the Strategic Director 
acknowledged the gap in information from Human Resources in respect of 
CP3. HR were involved in all of the establishment restructures which would 
conclude in November and he would make sure that more information was 
provided in the next report. With regard to indicator CP5 there had been a 
significant reduction in the use of agency staff and the use of consultants and 
he would provide further information on this to the committee. 
 
With regard to indicator P7, Head of Legal and Member Services, informed 
the committee that the Standards and Constitutional Oversight Committee 
had been cancelled in September due to the unavailability of the Chair, and 
items for that Committee could be dealt with at the meeting in November. 
 
The Interim Director of Resources, in respect of indicator P3, stated that once 
the ‘no purchase order no pay policy’ had been introduced, SME’s would be 
guaranteed payments of invoices within 10 days if they had a purchase order 
10 days in advance. 
 
A Member commented upon the need to ensure all officers were present to 
respond to questions which might be raised. The Strategic Director 
appreciated the point made and explained that the focus of the ‘performance 
dashboard’ was on exception reporting. 
 
Members expressed congratulations to all those responsible for the improved  
dashboard and a Member suggested that it would be helpful to have 
exception reports not just on those indicators which were ‘red’ but also those 
moving in the wrong direction. 



 
Resolved - That the Performance Dashboard be noted and the 
information contained within it be used to inform the Committee’s future 
work programme. 
 

15 TRANSFORMATION AND RESOURCES FINANCIAL MONITORING 
2013/14 (MONTH 3)  
 
The Interim Director of Resources presented a report which proposed an 
approach to future financial monitoring arrangements for this Committee to 
ensure consistency across the Policy and Performance Committees and that 
Members had sufficient information to scrutinise budget performance for the 
Directorate. With this Committee being the first to ‘pilot’ the new arrangements 
the financial information for Month 3 (June 2013) reported to Cabinet on 19 
September was included. 
 
The report gave details of performance against revenue and capital budgets 
and in year efficiency savings for 2013/14. The Strategic Director drew the 
Committee’s attention to the currently forecast underspend of £246,000 and 
assured the Committee of continued monitoring to make sure that this 
became a reality. 
 
In response to comments from Members, the Head of Business Processes 
assured the committee that the Council only used accredited bailiffs and there 
was a policy on dealing with vulnerable clients. In respect of Discretionary 
Housing Payments, it was expected that the Council would use up the full 
Government contribution of £917,214 by the year end and any additional 
contributions which would be given, once the Department of Work and 
Pensions had released information on the procedure to apply for these. He 
also stated that in respect of the Under Occupancy Regulations, he would 
include in a future report to the Committee what movement there had been in 
the numbers moving from the social to the private sector. 
 
Resolved –  
 
(1) That this Committee approves the proposed approach for future 

financial monitoring arrangements. 
 

(2) That the comments of the Committee be noted. 
 

16 POLICY UPDATE  
 
The Director of Public Health / Head of Policy and Performance submitted a 
Policy Briefing report which provided the Committee with the opportunity to 
review new areas of policy and government initiatives that would impact on 
local government in the short to medium term.  
 



Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

17 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Further to minute 9 (30 July 2013), the Chair presented an update upon the 
outcome of discussions with party spokespersons upon the formulation and 
development of the work programme for the ensuing municipal year. He 
presented a detailed work programme in the form of a schedule for the 
municipal year, highlighting proposed activity against the following headings – 
  
• Scheduled Reviews 
• Potential Reviews 
• Reports Requested 
• Standing Items 
 
The Chair asked for Members to volunteer to sit on the task and finish groups. 
 
Resolved – That the Transformation and Resources Policy and 
Performance Committee work programme, set out in Appendix 1 to the 
report now submitted, be approved. 
 
 


